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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS

GENERAL ORDER
No.: 2020-010

GENERAL ORDER RE

APPLICATION OF EMERGENCY BAIL

)
)
)
)
SCHEDULE RULE 4 - $0 BAIL % ¢ ,Z, 120 ,470)740]
)
)
)
)

On April 6, 2020, the Judicial Council of California adopted Emergency Rule 4 requiring

each superior court to adopt a Statewide Emergency Bail Schedule to provide uniformity in the
handling of certain offenses during the state of emergency related to the COVID-19 pandemic.
In compliance with Emergency Rule 4, Stanislaus County Superior Court adopted the

Statewide Emergency Bail Schedule. Among other things, the Emergency Bail Schedule

requires that bail for all misdemeanor and felony offenses be set at S0, with the exception of only

those offenses identified in Emergency Rule 4(c)(1)-(13).

GENERAL ORDER RE
APPLICATION OF EMERGENCY BAIL SCHEDULE RULE 4 - $0 BAIL
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The Court reviewed Stanislaus County Sheriff’s “Who’s In Jail” report as of April 10,
2020. The report listed each individual accused of a crime and held in pretrial custody at the
Stanislaus County Jail. The Court then issued General Order No. 2020-009, with a list of
defendants eligible for $0 bail attached (Attachment A).

Based on a subsequent review of Attachment A to General Order No. 2020-009, the
Court finds it included individuals who did not qualify for $0 bail due to their status as
sentenced, or being subject to pending competency proceedings. The Court finds those
individuals should be removed from the list of persons who qualify for $0 bail.

Therefore, the Court finds that only a defendant listed in Attachment A (Rev. 4/14/20) to
this Order qualifies to have bail in their case set at $0. This finding only applies to the cases
listed on Attachment A (Rev. 4/14/20) and does not apply to any other case(s) for which the
defendant is in pretrial custody.

[T IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the bail for each individual listed in Attachment A
(Rev. 4/14/20) be set at $0 effective immediately.

This order rescinds and supersedes General Order No. 2020-009, issued on April 13,
2020.

This order is effective immediately and shall remain in effect until modified or rescinded

by order of this court, or until terminated, amended, or repealed by operation of Emergency Rule

4(g).

IT IS SO ORDERED.

/(Q ‘/ /e vea

DAWNA F. REEVES,
JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
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AGUILAR, ERNESTO
AGUILAR, ERNESTO
AGUILAR, ERNESTO
STINHIVLER ADAMS, ALAN JAY
STINHIVLER ADAMS, ALAN JAY
ACOSTA, NOE

ALVARADO, TOMMY
ATWOOD, RICKY

AVINA, FRANK

BALDWIN, JOSEPH SCOTT
BALDWIN, JOSEPH SCOTT
BALDWIN, JOSEPH SCOTT
CADY, GEORGE SCOTT

CADY, GEORGE SCOTT

CADY, GEORGE SCOTT
GUTIERREZ, GASPAR CALZADA
CAMBOIA, DAVID

CAMERINO, TIMOTHY ;
CARTER, JEROME

CENTENO, DOUGLAS

COLLINS, ERIC

CONLEY, JOSEPH LAWRENCE
CORRAL, JAVIER

CORTEZ, GEORGE

COX, DEWAYNE

CRAIG, VICTORIA LYNN
CARVALHO, JOSEPH MANUEL
CRIST, CHRISTOPHER
DEPALMA, DYLAN

DERAS, JOSEPH RAYMUN
DERAS, JOSEFH RAYMUN
DERAS, JOSEPH RAYMUN
DESBIENS, DEREK KEIL
ESPINOZA, ALEX JR.

FERRELL, EDWARD ALLEN
FLEMING, TERRY

FLORES, PAUL

FLORES, PATRICE NICOLE
FRANCIS, MICHAEL LEROY
FRANCIS, MICHAEL LEROY
FRANCIS, MICHAEL LEROY
FRANCIS, MICHAEL LEROY
FRANCIS, MICHAEL LEROY
FRANCIS, MICHAEL LEROY

CASES ELIGIBLE FOR $0 BAIL

1494378
CR188537
CR201439
CR186306

CR19010172
CR194217
CR203000
CR202482
CR201870
CR203027 |
CR189813
CR187855
CR203011

CR2032

4005582
CR189484
CR202767

CR20581

CR1911947
CR202327

CR19933
CR201944

4005972
CR203370
CR203880

1461929

4010736

CR1910313
CR199986
CR202260
CR195207

CR1911370
CR203101
CR201157

4002730

CR20-003364
CR-192644

CR20-003863 |

4003728

4002407

4010958

4009644

CR19-011225

CR20-001800

ATTACHMENT A (Rev. 4/14/20)
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CASES ELIGIBLE FOR $0 BAIL

FRANCO, MARCUS i $0.00
FREITAS, EMILY CR20-001386 $0.00
GARCIA, REINA CR20-003153 $0.00
GARCIA, REINA CR18-006810 $0.00
GEVERGIZIAN, ILBRON CR20-000959 $0.00
GEVERGIZIAN, ILBRON ‘ 2067490 $0.00
GEVERGIZIAN, ILBRON CR-18-004645 $0.00
GEVERGIZIAN, ILBRON CR-19-011078 $0.00
GEVERGIZIAN, ILBRON CR-19-011440 $0.00
GEVERGIZIAN, ILBRON CR-20-001979 $0.00
GEVERGIZIAN, ILBRON CR-20-002599 $0.00
GOMEZ, AMANDA CR-20-003082 $0.00
GOMEZ, AMANDA CR-19-012484 $0.00
GOMEZ, AMANDA CR-20-000053 $0.00
GOMEZ, JUAN CR-20-003404 $0.00
GONZALES, TINA CR-20-002854 $0.00
GOODMAN, JEREMY CR-20-003413 $0.00
GREEN, MAURICE CR-20-001462 $0.00
GREEN, MAURICE CR-20-003324 $0.00
GROGAN, STEFFENIE MARY CHRISTINE CR-19-009352 $0.00
GROGAN, STEFFENIE MARY CHRISTINE 4020193 $0.00
HANDLEMAN, RYAN CR203739 $0.00
HULL, GABRIEL CR203406 $0.00
JIMENEZ, DIEGO | CR1911103| $0.00
JIMENEZ, GABRIEL CR194710 $0.00
JIMENEZ, GABRIEL CR199737 $0.00
JIMENEZ, RICHARD CR191983 $0.00
JIMENEZ, RICHARD ‘ CR1911232 $0.00
JOHNS, DEAMEATRI CR199642 $0.00
JONES, DAVID JOEL 1 1498771 | $0.00
JONES, DAVID JOEL 4008898 $0.00
JONES, JASON CR185883 $0.00
JONES, JASON 4015984 $0.00
KEO, ANGELO CR201697 $0.00
LE, QUANG V CR203700 $0.00
LENNEAR, GEORGIA CR203397, $0.00
LOPEZ - QUEZADA, ANDRES CR203713 $0.00
MCMACKAN, ELDER CR19-005368 $0.00
MARTIN, TIMOTHY RAY CR20-001861 $0.00
MCDOWELL, MICHAEL CURTIS ‘ 1498755 | $0.00
MIRANDA, GERARDO MEDINA CR19-009636 $0.00
MIRANDA, GERARDO MEDINA CR19-001398 $0.00
MORAN, NICHOLAS CR19-000700 $0.00
MORAN, NICHOLAS CR20-001843 $0.00

ATTACHMENT A (Rev. 4/14/20)
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MOSLEY, JASON DEWAYNE
MOSS, MICHAEL DOYLE

NEELY, DEVIN

NIETO, SAMANTHA

NIETO, SAMANTHA

NILES, DEANDRE

QOJAN, JEREMY NMN

OJAN, JEREMY NMN

PEREZ, JESUS

PEREZ, JESUS

PEREZ, JESUS

PEREZ, JUANA

RAMIREZ, ALFONSO SALAS
RAWLS, PAMELA JEAN

REED, RODNEY RAY

REED, RODNEY RAY

REED, RODNEY RAY

REYES, FELIX ALBERTO
RODGERS, AMANDA CHRISTINA
RODGERS, AMANDA CHRISTINA
RODGERS, AMANDA CHRISTINA
RODGERS, AMANDA CHRISTINA
ROMERO, JONATHAN JAMES
SALAZAR, ANTHONY

SALDANA, CUITLAHUAC CAMPOS
SALDIVAR, JOEL MICHAEL
SALDIVAR, JOEL MICHAEL
SANCHEZ, ANDREA LYNN
SANCHEZ, ANDREA LYNN
SANDERS, STEPHEN

SEGURA, DAVID

SERVIN, MICHAEL

SINGH, AMRIK

SINGH, AMRIK

SINGH, AMRIK

SINGH, AMRIK

SINGH, AMRIK

SINGH, AMRIK

SMITH, DAVID

SMITH, FRANKLIN

SOLINGER, JOSEPH

SOUTH, MARC

SOUTH, MARC

STOTTLENYRE, DELBERT
STOTTLENYRE, DELBERT
STOTTLENYRE, DELBERT

CASES ELIGIBLE FOR $0 BAIL

CR19-007378
CR20-001444
CR20-2330
CR19-2793
CR19-8686
CR20-3630
4020225
CR20001860
CR20-1107
4006554
CR18-2004
4000183 |
CR188146
No Complaint Filed
CR201580
CR198489
4009684
CR203699
CR203412
CR203301
CR203149
CR1912279
CR203842
CR203320
CR20002737
CR20003622
CR20003059
CR20002492
2065436
CR202405
CR203803
CR19011791
CR20000097
CR20000395
2065901
4004839
CR19004775
CR19009999
CR19003896
CR20003628
CR20003660
4007024
CR19001457
CR20003661
4010849
CR19001810

ATTACHMENT A (Rev. 4/14/20)
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THOMAS, LYNN
THOMAS, LYNN
TREVINO, MYSTIQUE
TREVINO, MYSTIQUE
TURPITT, JEREMY
TURPITT, JEREMY
TURPITT, JEREMY
UVALLES, MOSES
VALADEZ, SANYA
VALENZUELA, JOSE
WALPOLE, JOSEPH
WARDA, PETER
WERNICKE, HENRY
WERNICKE, HENRY
WILLIAMS, ANTONIO
WILLIAMS, BRIAN
WILLIAMS, SABRINA
WILLIAMS, SABRINA
WILLIAMS, SABRINA
WILLIAMS, SABRINA
WOODS, DANA
WORLEY, RICH

CASES ELIGIBLE FOR $0 BAIL

CR19008119
4001380
CR203318
4018621
CR203804
CR1910400
CR1910332
CR203801
CR20003890
CR203614
CR203858
CR192351
CR202542
CR1912296
CR198211
CR20960
4006661
4009413
4011342
4006131
CR181789
CR203859

BAIL AMOUNT

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

ATTACHMENT A (Rev. 4/14/20)
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