SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS

GENERAL ORDER RE

APPLICATION OF EMERGENCY BAIL

SCHEDULE RULE 4 - \$0 BAIL

GENERAL ORDER No.: 2020-010

CR-20-999999

On April 6, 2020, the Judicial Council of California adopted Emergency Rule 4 requiring each superior court to adopt a Statewide Emergency Bail Schedule to provide uniformity in the handling of certain offenses during the state of emergency related to the COVID-19 pandemic.

In compliance with Emergency Rule 4, Stanislaus County Superior Court adopted the Statewide Emergency Bail Schedule. Among other things, the Emergency Bail Schedule requires that bail for all misdemeanor and felony offenses be set at \$0, with the exception of only those offenses identified in Emergency Rule 4(c)(1)-(13).

GENERAL ORDER RE

APPLICATION OF EMERGENCY BAIL SCHEDULE RULE 4 - \$0 BAIL

The Court reviewed Stanislaus County Sheriff's "Who's In Jail" report as of April 10, 2020. The report listed each individual accused of a crime and held in pretrial custody at the Stanislaus County Jail. The Court then issued General Order No. 2020-009, with a list of defendants eligible for \$0 bail attached (Attachment A).

Based on a subsequent review of Attachment A to General Order No. 2020-009, the Court finds it included individuals who did not qualify for \$0 bail due to their status as sentenced, or being subject to pending competency proceedings. The Court finds those individuals should be removed from the list of persons who qualify for \$0 bail.

Therefore, the Court finds that only a defendant listed in Attachment A (Rev. 4/14/20) to this Order qualifies to have bail in their case set at \$0. This finding only applies to the cases listed on Attachment A (Rev. 4/14/20) and does not apply to any other case(s) for which the defendant is in pretrial custody.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the bail for each individual listed in Attachment A (Rev. 4/14/20) be set at \$0 effective immediately.

This order rescinds and supersedes General Order No. 2020-009, issued on April 13, 2020.

This order is effective immediately and shall remain in effect until modified or rescinded by order of this court, or until terminated, amended, or repealed by operation of Emergency Rule 4(g).

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED: April 14, 2020

DAWNA F. REEVES,

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

Reeves

GENERAL ORDER RE

APPLICATION OF EMERGENCY BAIL SCHEDULE RULE 4 - \$0 BAIL

CASES ELIGIBLE FOR \$0 BAIL

DEFENDANT	CASE NO.	BAIL AMOUNT
AGUILAR, ERNESTO	1494378	\$0.00
AGUILAR, ERNESTO	CR188537	\$0.00
AGUILAR, ERNESTO	CR201439	\$0.00
STINHIVLER ADAMS, ALAN JAY	CR186306	\$0.00
STINHIVLER ADAMS, ALAN JAY	CR19010172	\$0.00
ACOSTA, NOE	CR194217	\$0.00
ALVARADO, TOMMY	CR203000	\$0.00
ATWOOD, RICKY	CR202482	\$0.00
AVINA, FRANK	CR201870	\$0.00
BALDWIN, JOSEPH SCOTT	CR203027	\$0.00
BALDWIN, JOSEPH SCOTT	CR189813	\$0.00
BALDWIN, JOSEPH SCOTT	CR187855	\$0.00
CADY, GEORGE SCOTT	CR203011	\$0.00
CADY, GEORGE SCOTT	CR2032	\$0.00
CADY, GEORGE SCOTT	4005582	\$0.00
GUTIERREZ, GASPAR CALZADA	CR189484	\$0.00
CAMBOIA, DAVID	CR202767	\$0.00
CAMERINO, TIMOTHY	CR20581	\$0.00
CARTER, JEROME	CR1911947	\$0.00
CENTENO, DOUGLAS	CR202327	\$0.00
COLLINS, ERIC	CR19933	\$0.00
CONLEY, JOSEPH LAWRENCE	CR201944	\$0.00
CORRAL, JAVIER	4005972	\$0.00
CORTEZ, GEORGE	CR203370	\$0.00
COX, DEWAYNE	CR203880	\$0.00
CRAIG, VICTORIA LYNN	1461929	\$0.00
CARVALHO, JOSEPH MANUEL	4010736	\$0.00
CRIST, CHRISTOPHER	CR1910313	\$0.00
DEPALMA, DYLAN	CR199986	\$0.00
DERAS, JOSEPH RAYMUN	CR202260	\$0.00
DERAS, JOSEPH RAYMUN	CR195207	\$0.00
DERAS, JOSEPH RAYMUN	CR1911370	\$0.00
DESBIENS, DEREK KEIL	CR203101	\$0.00
SPINOZA, ALEX JR.	CR201157	\$0.00
FERRELL, EDWARD ALLEN	4002730	\$0.00
LEMING, TERRY	CR20-003364	\$0.00
LORES, PAUL	CR-192644	\$0.00
LORES, PATRICE NICOLE	CR20-003863	\$0.00
RANCIS, MICHAEL LEROY	4003728	\$0.00
FRANCIS, MICHAEL LEROY	4002407	\$0.00
RANCIS, MICHAEL LEROY	4010958	\$0.00
FRANCIS, MICHAEL LEROY	4009644	\$0.00
RANCIS, MICHAEL LEROY	CR19-011225	\$0.00
RANCIS, MICHAEL LEROY	CR20-001800	\$0.00

DEFENDANT	CASE NO.	BAIL AMOUNT
	4005984	
FRANCO, MARCUS		\$0.00
FREITAS, EMILY	CR20-001386	\$0.00
GARCIA, REINA	CR20-003153	\$0.00
GARCIA, REINA	CR18-006810	\$0.00
GEVERGIZIAN, ILBRON	CR20-000959	\$0.00
GEVERGIZIAN, ILBRON	2067490	\$0.00
GEVERGIZIAN, ILBRON	CR-18-004645	\$0.00
GEVERGIZIAN, ILBRON	CR-19-011078	\$0.00
GEVERGIZIAN, ILBRON	CR-19-011440	\$0.00
GEVERGIZIAN, ILBRON	CR-20-001979	\$0.00
GEVERGIZIAN, ILBRON	CR-20-002599	\$0.00
GOMEZ, AMANDA	CR-20-003082	\$0.00
GOMEZ, AMANDA	CR-19-012484	\$0.00
GOMEZ, AMANDA	CR-20-000053	\$0.00
GOMEZ, JUAN	CR-20-003404	\$0.00
GONZALES, TINA	CR-20-002854	\$0.00
GOODMAN, JEREMY	CR-20-003413	\$0.00
GREEN, MAURICE	CR-20-001462	\$0.00
GREEN, MAURICE	CR-20-003324	\$0.00
GROGAN, STEFFENIE MARY CHRISTINE	CR-19-009352	\$0.00
GROGAN, STEFFENIE MARY CHRISTINE	4020193	\$0.00
HANDLEMAN, RYAN	CR203739	\$0.00
HULL, GABRIEL	CR203406	\$0.00
IIMENEZ, DIEGO	CR1911103	\$0.00
IIMENEZ, GABRIEL	CR194710	\$0.00
IIMENEZ, GABRIEL	CR199737	\$0.00
IIMENEZ, RICHARD	CR191983	\$0.00
IIMENEZ, RICHARD	CR1911232	\$0.00
OHNS, DEAMEATRI	CR199642	\$0.00
ONES, DAVID JOEL	1498771	\$0.00
ONES, DAVID JOEL	4008898	\$0.00
ONES, JASON	CR185883	\$0.00
IONES, JASON	4015984	\$0.00
KEO, ANGELO	CR201697	\$0.00
E, QUANG V	CR203700	\$0.00
LENNEAR, GEORGIA	CR203397	\$0.00
LOPEZ - QUEZADA, ANDRES	CR203713	\$0.00
MCMACKAN, ELDER	CR19-005368	\$0.00
MARTIN, TIMOTHY RAY	CR20-001861	\$0.00
MCDOWELL, MICHAEL CURTIS	1498755	\$0.00
MIRANDA, GERARDO MEDINA	CR19-009636	\$0.00
MIRANDA, GERARDO MEDINA	CR19-001398	\$0.00
MORAN, NICHOLAS	CR19-000700	\$0.00
MORAN, NICHOLAS	CR20-001843	\$0.00

DEFENDANT	CASE NO.	BAIL AMOUNT
MOSLEY, JASON DEWAYNE	CR19-007378	\$0.00
MOSS, MICHAEL DOYLE	CR20-001444	\$0.00
NEELY, DEVIN	CR20-2330	\$0.00
NIETO, SAMANTHA	CR19-2793	\$0.00
NIETO, SAMANTHA	CR19-8686	\$0.00
NILES, DEANDRE	CR20-3630	\$0.00
OJAN, JEREMY NMN	4020225	\$0.00
OJAN, JEREMY NMN	CR20001860	\$0.00
PEREZ, JESUS	CR20-1107	\$0.00
PEREZ, JESUS	4006554	\$0.00
PEREZ, JESUS	CR18-2004	\$0.00
PEREZ, JUANA	4000183	\$0.00
RAMIREZ, ALFONSO SALAS	CR188146	\$0.00
RAWLS, PAMELA JEAN	No Complaint Filed	\$0.00
REED, RODNEY RAY	CR201580	\$0.00
REED, RODNEY RAY	CR198489	\$0.00
REED, RODNEY RAY	4009684	\$0.00
REYES, FELIX ALBERTO	CR203699	\$0.00
RODGERS, AMANDA CHRISTINA	CR203412	\$0.00
RODGERS, AMANDA CHRISTINA	CR203301	\$0.00
RODGERS, AMANDA CHRISTINA	CR203149	\$0.00
RODGERS, AMANDA CHRISTINA	CR1912279	\$0.00
ROMERO, JONATHAN JAMES	CR203842	\$0.00
SALAZAR, ANTHONY	CR203320	\$0.00
SALDANA, CUITLAHUAC CAMPOS	CR20002737	\$0.00
SALDIVAR, JOEL MICHAEL	CR20003622	\$0.00
SALDIVAR, JOEL MICHAEL	CR20003059	\$0.00
SANCHEZ, ANDREA LYNN	CR20002492	\$0.00
SANCHEZ, ANDREA LYNN	2065436	\$0.00
SANDERS, STEPHEN	CR202405	\$0.00
SEGURA, DAVID	CR203803	\$0.00
SERVIN, MICHAEL	CR19011791	\$0.00
SINGH, AMRIK	CR20000097	\$0.00
SINGH, AMRIK	CR20000395	\$0.00
SINGH, AMRIK	2065901	\$0.00
SINGH, AMRIK	4004839	\$0.00
SINGH, AMRIK	CR19004775	\$0.00
SINGH, AMRIK	CR19009999	\$0.00
SMITH, DAVID	CR19003896	\$0.00
SMITH, FRANKLIN	CR20003628	\$0.00
SOLINGER, JOSEPH	CR20003660	\$0.00
SOUTH, MARC	4007024	\$0.00
SOUTH, MARC	CR19001457	\$0.00
STOTTLENYRE, DELBERT	CR20003661	\$0.00
STOTTLENYRE, DELBERT	4010849	\$0.00
STOTTLENYRE, DELBERT	CR19001810	\$0.00

CASES ELIGIBLE FOR \$0 BAIL

<u>DEFENDANT</u>	CASE NO.	BAIL AMOUNT
THOMAS, LYNN	CR19008119	\$0.00
THOMAS, LYNN	4001380	\$0.00
TREVINO, MYSTIQUE	CR203318	\$0.00
TREVINO, MYSTIQUE	4018621	\$0.00
TURPITT, JEREMY	CR203804	\$0.00
TURPITT, JEREMY	CR1910400	\$0.00
TURPITT, JEREMY	CR1910332	\$0.00
UVALLES, MOSES	CR203801	\$0.00
VALADEZ, SANYA	CR20003890	\$0.00
VALENZUELA, JOSE	CR203614	\$0.00
WALPOLE, JOSEPH	CR203858	\$0.00
WARDA, PETER	CR192351	\$0.00
WERNICKE, HENRY	CR202542	\$0.00
WERNICKE, HENRY	CR1912296	\$0.00
WILLIAMS, ANTONIO	CR198211	\$0.00
WILLIAMS, BRIAN	CR20960	\$0.00
WILLIAMS, SABRINA	4006661	\$0.00
WILLIAMS, SABRINA	4009413	\$0.00
WILLIAMS, SABRINA	4011342	\$0.00
WILLIAMS, SABRINA	4006131	\$0.00
WOODS, DANA	CR181789	\$0.00
WORLEY, RICH	CR203859	\$0.00